
RACE  1	 6:20 PM	 (R150,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1000m
1	 21	 Caroline Island	 60	 [	 8]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 A P Peter	 16.8%
2	 1	 Easy Tiger	 60	 [	 7]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 M/m De Kock	 12.5%
3	 1	 Glastonbury	 60	 [	 4]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.7%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
4	 	 Back From War	 57	 [	 6]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
5	 	 Opera Fan	 57	 [	 1]	 Wes Marwing	 2.2%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
6	 	 Princess Puntano	 57	 [	 3]	 J Penny	 6.8%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
7	 	 Queen’s Pact	 57	 [	 5]	 M Yeni	 12.9%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
8	 	 Rejuvenate	 57	 [	 2]	 P Mxoli	 9.5%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
★	2	 Easy Tiger
	 1	 Caroline Island
	 3	 Glastonbury
	 8	 Rejuvenate

2	 Easy Tiger	 100%
3	 Glastonbury	 100%
1	 Caroline Island	 83%

2	 Easy Tiger	 100% 2	 Easy Tiger	 0:59.31

Race Preview: Easy Tiger impressed on her debut win. She showed signs of inexperience but quickened 
when she needed to and drew away nicely. Glastonbury won a good race on debut when quickening late 
to beat rival in this Caroline Island. Glastonbury will have learnt from that experience and will not go 
down easily. Caroline Island won her second start and should fight it out again. The other runners are all 
trained by trainer Paul Matchett and they are newcomers who are likely to need the run.

RACE  2	 6:40 PM	 (R125,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 06452	 Tripping Thunder	 60	 [	 1]	 C Little	 2.4%	 G S Kotzen	 10.1%
2	 03	 Chasingtherainbow	 60	 [	 2]	 M Mjoka	 2.0%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
3	 000	 Copper Plate	 60	 [	 3]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 C Bass-Robinson	 11.1%
4	 	 Show Off	 60	 [	 4]	 G Wright	 4.4%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
5	 84	 Imokelly	 60	 [	 5]	 L Mxothwa	 12.1%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
6	 0	 Man Of Devotion	 60	 [	 6]	 G Van Niekerk	 17.6%	 L V Woodruff	 11.4%
7	 0	 Global Speak	 60	 [	 7]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 C Bass-Robinson	 11.1%
8	 6037	 Green Planet	 60	 [	 8]	 M Winnaar	 5.7%	 D A McLachlan	 6.6%
9	 008	 District Master	 60	 [	 9]	 J Solomons	 4.7%	 D A McLachlan	 6.6%
10	 827	 Wave Of Glory	 60	 [	10]	 O Noach	 3.0%	 S W Humby	 5.6%
11	 	 Jet Force	 60	 [	11]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 D A McLachlan	 6.6%
12	 439	 Gimmeathrill	 60	 [	12]	 ...............	 --%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
13	 38	 Klein Karoo	 60	 [	13]	 A Arries	 9.8%	 R Maingard	 4.6%
14	 08	 Kingsboy (gb)	 60	 [	14]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
15	 0	 Catcha Dragon	 60	 [	15]	 I Taka	 1.0%	 L V Woodruff	 11.4%
16	 05938	 Monkey Puzzle	 60	 [	16]	 C Bantam	 3.1%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
17	 0	 War Reporter	 60	 [	17]	 A Domeyer	 19.6%	 S G Tarry	 11.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 1	 Tripping Thunder
	 2	 Chasingtherainbow
	 5	 Imokelly
	 10	 Wave Of Glory

10	Wave Of Glory	 22%
1	 Tripping Thunder	 17%
2	 Chasingtherainbow	 17%
13	Klein Karoo	 17%
8	 Green Planet	 11%

10	Wave Of Glory	 67%
1	 Tripping Thunder	 33%
2	 Chasingtherainbow	 17%
8	 Green Planet	 17%

1	 Tripping Thunder	 1:11.94
2	 Chasingtherainbow	 1:12.24
5	 Imokelly	 1:12.64
8	 Green Planet	 1:13.20
10	Wave Of Glory	 1:13.50

Race Preview: Tripping Thunder ran a lovely race on the 18th of January behind his stable companion, 
he stayed on strongly for second, the blinkers stay on, and he should go very close to winning in this 
field. Chasingtherainbow ran a much better race last time behind Circumbendibus, he finished third and 
was only beaten just under two lengths by the winner, he is clearly improving and must be respected. 
Imokelly made good improvement in his second start at the races, he was still very green and managed 
to run fourth in a competitive race last time, he looks like the type that will keep improving with every start, 
watch him closely. Wave Of Glory is very speedy, he could bounce back to his best form at a decent 
price, include him into all bets.

RACE  3	 6:55 PM	 (R130,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1160m
1	 991130	 Grand Crescendo	 60	 [	 1]	 M Yeni	 12.9%	 C Dawson	 13.5%
2	 282545	 The Specialist	 60	 [	 3]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 S G Tarry	 11.9%
3	 516142	 Kia Kaha	 57.5	 [	 4]	 M K Katjedi	 4.5%	 M/a Azzie	 15.6%
4	 222351	 Winds Of Change	 57	 [	 7]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 M/a Azzie	 15.6%
5	 553733	 Zanthar	 57	 [	 2]	 V Jodhee (4)	 0.0%	 M/a Azzie	 15.6%
6	 19	 Banff	 56.5	 [	 5]	 D De Gouveia	 8.6%	 S G Tarry	 11.9%
7	 622018	 Taxhaven	 56.5	 [	 8]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.7%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
8	 121800	 Quick Trip	 56	 [	 6]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1160M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1160M
	 4	 Winds Of Change
	 2	 The Specialist
	 1	 Grand Crescendo
	 3	 Kia Kaha

8	 Quick Trip	 89%
4	 Winds Of Change	 83%
3	 Kia Kaha	 50%
5	 Zanthar	 39%
7	 Taxhaven	 33%

4	 Winds Of Change	 100%
8	 Quick Trip	 83%
5	 Zanthar	 67%

8	 Quick Trip	 1:08.07
5	 Zanthar	 1:08.10
4	 Winds Of Change	 1:09.56
3	 Kia Kaha	 1:09.63

Race Preview: Winds Of Change returned from a break to win as expected and can follow up as he 
is a class animal. The Specialist has been a disappointment of late but is good up the straight and 
can fight out the finish. Grand Crescendo has shown ability but might need this run returning from 
a break. Kia Kaha has been consistent so far and can get involved with the finish again. Zanthar is 
holding his form and can earn some more money.

RACE  4	 7:15 PM	 (R160,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1600m
1	 433060	 French Flame	 54.5	 [	 1]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 D Kannemeyer	 12.0%
2	 218450	 Voorloopertjie	 58	 [	 2]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 A E Sands	 11.6%
3	 134150	 Innamorare	 58	 [	 3]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
4	 684077	 Solar Power	 59	 [	 4]	 L Mxothwa	 12.1%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
5	 232202	 Future Turn	 56	 [	 5]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
6	 051265	 Prevalence	 55	 [	 6]	 J Solomons	 4.7%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
7	 734615	 Rule Of Thumb	 53.5	 [	 7]	 C Bantam	 3.1%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
8	 837393	 Hat’s Pride	 60	 [	 8]	 C Little	 2.4%	 G S Kotzen	 10.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 5	 Future Turn
	 7	 Rule Of Thumb
	 6	 Prevalence
	 8	 Hat’s Pride

3	 Innamorare	 46%
4	 Solar Power	 45%
5	 Future Turn	 33%
2	 Voorloopertjie	 27%
7	 Rule Of Thumb	 22%

3	 Innamorare	 67%
7	 Rule Of Thumb	 42%
5	 Future Turn	 37%
2	 Voorloopertjie	 33%
1	 French Flame	 33%

7	 Rule Of Thumb	 1:36.39
6	 Prevalence	 1:36.54
5	 Future Turn	 1:36.69
1	 French Flame	 1:36.75
4	 Solar Power	 1:37.00

Race Preview: Future Turn is as honest as they come, he ran a fair second last time behind Promettere, 
from a decent draw in a small field, there should be no excuses for this gelding, he will be right there in 
the finish. Rule Of Thumb needs a particular ride, if the race works out for him, he could certainly win 
quite easily with no weight on his back, watch him closely in this tricky race. Prevalence should enjoy the 
drop back in trip to 1600m, on his best form, he always has a good each way chance, include him into the 
play at a decent price. Hat’s Pride will need some luck in running from a tricky draw, he could sneak into 
the Quartet.

RACE  5	 7:30 PM	 (R105,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1600m
1	 232222	 Mountain High	 60	 [	 7]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 S G Tarry	 11.9%
2	 4762	 The Mightiest	 60	 [	 1]	 K J Lihaba	 7.4%	 W H Marwing	 6.6%
3	 042	 Up The Ante	 60	 [	 9]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
4	 222734	 Lacewing	 60	 [	 2]	 D Schwarz	 5.6%	 J S Roux	 4.1%
5	 805504	 Diamond Dash	 60	 [	 8]	 D De Gouveia	 8.6%	 F Bronkhorst	 6.8%
6	 478955	 Devilishlygorgeous	 60	 [	 4]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
7	 760686	 Villa Semaya	 60	 [	 6]	 N Klink	 8.1%	 C I Jonker	 2.5%
8	 570988	 Chasing The Crown	 60	 [	 5]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 G J Maroun	 8.5%
9	 750094	 Pass The Baton	 60	 [	 3]	 P Mxoli	 9.5%	 C I Jonker	 2.5%
10	 56	 Head To The Stars	 60	 [	10]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.7%	 D N Stenger	 11.3%
11	 4	 Hollywood Madam	 60	 [	11]	 M Yeni	 12.9%	 J A Soma	 16.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 1	 Mountain High
	 3	 Up The Ante
	 2	 The Mightiest
	 11	 Hollywood Madam

1	 Mountain High	 33%
4	 Lacewing	 22%
7	 Villa Semaya	 8%

4	 Lacewing	 33%
7	 Villa Semaya	 8%

7	 Villa Semaya	 1:38.76
9	 Pass The Baton	 1:39.35
4	 Lacewing	 1:40.02
6	 Devilishlygorgeous	 1:41.02

Race Preview: Mountain High has been runner-up in his last four starts. A switch to jockey Gavin 
Lerena could pay dividends. Up The Ante has improved with each run and would not be a surprise 
winner. The Mightiest showed improvement last time out but this may be a tougher field. Lacewing 
and Diamond Dash both need to do more to win a race but could earn some minor money. Hollywood 
Madam was not disgraced on debut and could do even better this distance.
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RACE  6	 7:50 PM	 (R200,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1600m
1	 452144	 Rich Folks Hoax	 59.5	 [	 1]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 D Kannemeyer	 12.0%
2	 232209	 Das Gute	 58.5	 [	 2]	 G Wright	 4.4%	 P Botha	 8.5%
3	 4631	 Okavango	 60.5	 [	 3]	 A Domeyer	 19.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
4	 000022	 Iconic Destination	 61.5	 [	 4]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 W A Nel	 16.8%
5	 166501	 Azzurri	 56.5	 [	 5]	 C Little	 2.4%	 L V Woodruff	 11.4%
6	 064068	 All About Ronnie	 54.5	 [	 6]	 J Solomons	 4.7%	 D A McLachlan	 6.6%
7	 570741	 Kebonalesedi	 56.5	 [	 7]	 G Van Niekerk	 17.6%	 A E Sands	 11.6%
8	 151644	 Ozark	 54.5	 [	 8]	 M Mjoka	 2.0%	 P D Reeves	 7.3%
9	 363402	 Master Of Paris	 58.5	 [	 9]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
10	042316	 Bounceback	 60.5	 [	10]	 L Mxothwa	 12.1%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
11	210077	 Midway	 55.5	 [	11]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 1	 Rich Folks Hoax
	 4	 Iconic Destination
	 7	 Kebonalesedi
	 3	 Okavango

3	 Okavango	 44%
4	 Iconic Destination	 38%
9	 Master Of Paris	 33%
1	 Rich Folks Hoax	 33%
10	Bounceback	 33%

3	 Okavango	 100%
7	 Kebonalesedi	 50%
10	Bounceback	 50%
8	 Ozark	 44%
5	 Azzurri	 33%

6	 All About Ronnie	 1:37.55
9	 Master Of Paris	 1:37.71
5	 Azzurri	 1:37.79
8	 Ozark	 1:37.94
4	 Iconic Destination	 1:38.45

Race Preview: Rich Folks Hoax ran on strongly from a long way back in his last start behind 
Kebonalesedi, he was only beaten just under two lengths at the wire, now that he gets a good 
draw, he should go very close to winning. Iconic Destination has run two very good seconds in 
succession, he steps up in trip now, with some luck in running he could be very dangerous in the 
finish. Kebonalesedi fought hard to win a good race on the 11th of January, he was given four points 
for that win, this looks to be a nice race for him to be competitive again. Okavango won his maiden 
in style beating Cosmic Rhythm by just over four lengths, the form has worked out well, he is still 
improving and must be respected from a good draw.

RACE  7	 8:05 PM	 (R120,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1600m
1	 2525	 Spirito Selvaggio	 60	 [	11]	 P Mxoli	 9.5%	 B B Ruiters	 8.5%
2	 255334	 Snow Moon	 60	 [	 2]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 M Pandaram	 11.1%
3	 255442	 Spy Story	 60	 [	 1]	 R Danielson	 10.8%	 S J Gray	 8.6%
4	 053622	 Apache Chief	 60	 [	 9]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
5	 80673	 Sovereign Crown	 60	 [	 8]	 D Schwarz	 5.6%	 A P Peter	 16.8%
6	 535526	 Chieftain’s Shield	 60	 [	 5]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 T Zackey	 12.0%
7	 325468	 Tibbott Bourke	 60	 [	 3]	 M K Katjedi	 4.5%	 R Klaasen	 10.4%
8	 0498	 Peak Predator	 60	 [	 6]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
9	 84	 Brigham	 60	 [	10]	 K J Lihaba	 7.4%	 W H Marwing	 6.6%
10	 65	 Huehuetenango	 60	 [	 4]	 M Yeni	 12.9%	 M/a Azzie	 15.6%
11	 00	 Lord Of The North	 60	 [	 7]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.7%	 D N Stenger	 11.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 1	 Spirito Selvaggio
	 4	 Apache Chief
	 3	 Spy Story
	 2	 Snow Moon

1	 Spirito Selvaggio	 67%
4	 Apache Chief	 67%
2	 Snow Moon	 17%

5	 Sovereign Crown	 33%
4	 Apache Chief	 19%
7	 Tibbott Bourke	 11%

7	 Tibbott Bourke	 1:37.75
6	 Chieftain’s Shield	 1:37.97
5	 Sovereign Crown	 1:39.90
4	 Apache Chief	 1:40.03
3	 Spy Story	 1:41.25

Race Preview: Spirito Selvaggio did not show his best last time out but is capable of bouncing 
back to score. Snow Moon is consistent and clearly not out of it. Spy Story has improved of late and 
can get involved with the finish. Apache Chief is knocking on the door and has a winning chance. 
Sovereign Crown showed improvement last time out and can have more to offer.

RACE  8	 8:25 PM	 (R200,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1800m
1	 526125	 Happy Days	 58.5	 [	 1]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 V H Marshall	 11.6%
2	 985480	 Marshall Field	 60.5	 [	 2]	 C Little	 2.4%	 L V Woodruff	 11.4%
3	 316842	 Kwite A King	 59.5	 [	 3]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
4	 513248	 Green Isle	 57	 [	 4]	 G Wright	 4.4%	 A E Sands	 11.6%
5	 421673	 La Pulga	 59.5	 [	 5]	 A Domeyer	 19.6%	 C Bass-Robinson	 11.1%
6	 174871	 Aladdin’s Lamp	 57.5	 [	 6]	 L Mxothwa	 12.1%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
7	 574713	 Gentleman Joe	 61.5	 [	 7]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 W A Nel	 16.8%
8	 232164	 Tothemoonandback	 54.5	 [	 8]	 G Van Niekerk	 17.6%	 D A McLachlan	 6.6%
9	 212211	 Groovejet	 61.5	 [	 9]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1800M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1800M
	 9	 Groovejet
	 1	 Happy Days
	 3	 Kwite A King
	 7	 Gentleman Joe

9	 Groovejet	 50%
5	 La Pulga	 40%
6	 Aladdin’s Lamp	 38%
8	 Tothemoonandback	 35%
4	 Green Isle	 33%

6	 Aladdin’s Lamp	 100%
9	 Groovejet	 100%
8	 Tothemoonandback	 44%
4	 Green Isle	 42%
2	 Marshall Field	 33%

2	 Marshall Field	 1:49.41
7	 Gentleman Joe	 1:49.96
4	 Green Isle	 1:50.39
1	 Happy Days	 1:51.23
8	 Tothemoonandback	1:51.68

Race Preview: Groovejet has won his last two races with absolute ease, unfortunately he draws 
wide, and he carries a big weight for this Summer Country Championship 1800 Final on Saturday 
afternoon, he will need a career best to win again, but he is still improving and he has a good turn of 
foot, include him into the play. Happy Days ran a fair race from a wide draw on the 18th of December, 
the yard think highly of this colt, from a good draw he must have a big winning chance. Kwite A 
King ran on powerfully last time to finish second behind his stable companion, he now gets a nice 
pull in the weights with Groovejet, he could certainly win this race if everything works out for him. 
Gentleman Joe is consistent and must be included into all bets, his form is very good.

RACE  9	 8:40 PM	 (R200,000)	 Turffontein	 --   2400m
1	 405237	 Zeus	 60	 [	 8]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
2	 016105	 Crimson King	 56	 [	 7]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
3	 921153	 Raiseahallelujah	 54	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 12.9%	 C Dawson	 13.5%
4	 316685	 Marauding Horde	 52	 [	 1]	 N Klink	 8.1%	 M/m De Kock	 12.5%
5	 181448	 Battleground	 52	 [	 2]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 M N Houdalakis	 19.7%
6	 690564	 Arumugam	 52	 [	 3]	 J Penny	 6.8%	 J S Roux	 4.1%
7	 405186	 Luthuli	 52	 [	 4]	 M K Katjedi	 4.5%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
8	 630745	 Crepuscolo	 52	 [	 5]	 J Gates	 5.7%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 2400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 2400M
	 3	 Raiseahallelujah
	 1	 Zeus
	 4	 Marauding Horde
	 2	 Crimson King

7	 Luthuli	 50%
4	 Marauding Horde	 47%
3	 Raiseahallelujah	 42%
1	 Zeus	 30%
5	 Battleground	 26%

2	 Crimson King	 67%
1	 Zeus	 63%
3	 Raiseahallelujah	 54%
5	 Battleground	 33%
6	 Arumugam	 17%

1	 Zeus	 2:27.13
3	 Raiseahallelujah	 2:28.17
6	 Arumugam	 2:28.58
5	 Battleground	 2:29.60
4	 Marauding Horde	 2:31.66

Race Preview: Raiseahallelujah is at his very best over further but remains in good form and can 
pick up a race like this. Zeus was not disgraced in the Summer Cup and this course is a happy 
hunting ground for him. Crimson King may have needed both his recent starts and could show vast 
improvement. Marauding Horde has been a disappointment of late but is not out of it. Battleground 
is a consistent stayer and can contest the finish yet again.

RACE 10	 9:00 PM	 (R200,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1400m
1	 683300	 Paratrooper	 56.5	 [	 1]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 V H Marshall	 11.6%
2	 213505	 Industrialstrength	 58.5	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 D Kannemeyer	 12.0%
3	 752212	 Family Power	 57	 [	 3]	 G Van Niekerk	 17.6%	 G W Ennion	 10.0%
4	 318963	 Golden Angel	 55	 [	 4]	 A Arries	 9.8%	 G S Kotzen	 10.1%
5	 332410	 Masterofthedesert	 60.5	 [	 5]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 C Bass-Robinson	 11.1%
6	 040720	 Commanding	 59.5	 [	 6]	 C Little	 2.4%	 G S Kotzen	 10.1%
7	 230886	 Mont Loisir	 55.5	 [	 7]	 O Noach	 3.0%	 P Botha	 8.5%
8	 525170	 Hang Out The Stars	 50	 [	 8]	 C Bantam	 3.1%	 JMT Stewart	 3.2%
9	 747591	 Noon Day Gun	 56.5	 [	 9]	 M Mjoka	 2.0%	 P D Reeves	 7.3%
10	852990	 Diamond Rock	 60.5	 [	10]	 J Solomons	 4.7%	 D A McLachlan	 6.6%
11	 1222	 Swiatek	 59	 [	11]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
12	682312	 What A Fortune	 58.5	 [	12]	 A Domeyer	 19.6%	 C Bass-Robinson	 11.1%
13	666574	 Lady Look Alike	 54	 [	13]	 G Wright	 4.4%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
14	150054	 Devil A Saint	 57.5	 [	14]	 M Winnaar	 5.7%	 D A McLachlan	 6.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 3	 Family Power
	 2	 Industrialstrength
	 14	 Devil A Saint
	 11	 Swiatek

11	Swiatek	 67%
7	 Mont Loisir	 38%
3	 Family Power	 37%
12	What A Fortune	 33%
9	 Noon Day Gun	 28%

5	 Masterofthedesert	 83%
11	Swiatek	 67%
12	What A Fortune	 58%
3	 Family Power	 47%
4	 Golden Angel	 44%

9	 Noon Day Gun	 1:24.21
3	 Family Power	 1:25.53
7	 Mont Loisir	 1:25.60
14	Devil A Saint	 1:25.72
10	Diamond Rock	 1:25.88

Race Preview: Family Power has been in terrific form of late, she will enjoy the drop back in trip to 
1400m, Jockey Grant van Niekerk knows her well, she will go very close to winning this competitive 
race. Industrialstrength has had one or two hard luck stories in his career, he is a lovely looking colt 
that is packed with ability, there should be no excuses for him from a good draw, include him into all 
bets. Devil A Saint has dropped in the ratings, he could be the value in this race at a good price, on 
his day he can be a strong front runner, unfortunately the draw will make life tough for him, but he 
could get to the front and be hard to fetch late. Swiatek never runs a bad race, she is consistent and 
must be included into all bet types.

SATURDAY, 08 FEB 2025

SOUTH AFRICA
TURFFONTEIN/ KENILWORTH

Disclaimer:  While every precaution is taken to ensure accuracy, the publisher accepts no liability for any error which may arise.

www.irace.com.sgPage 2     |     South Africa



RACE 11	 9:20 PM	 (R135,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1600m
1	 135120	 Beating Wings	 60	 [	 2]	 P Mxoli	 9.5%	 S T Pettigrew	 13.9%
2	 215074	 Key Element	 58	 [	 5]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.7%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
3	 366033	 Let’s Go Now	 56	 [	 6]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 S G Tarry	 11.9%
4	 218113	 Willy Meet Again	 56	 [	 7]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 M N Houdalakis	 19.7%
5	 421133	 Tried And True	 56	 [	 1]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 R Klaasen	 10.4%
6	 221125	 Happy Mo	 55.5	 [	 3]	 M Yeni	 12.9%	 J J Van Vuuren	 17.0%
7	 780990	 Eye Catching	 51	 [	 4]	 J Gates	 5.7%	 J Borman	 5.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 3	 Let’s Go Now
	 4	 Willy Meet Again
	 6	 Happy Mo
	 1	 Beating Wings

6	 Happy Mo	 67%
1	 Beating Wings	 52%
4	 Willy Meet Again	 33%
3	 Let’s Go Now	 30%
5	 Tried And True	 29%

1	 Beating Wings	 100%
6	 Happy Mo	 61%
3	 Let’s Go Now	 42%
2	 Key Element	 36%
5	 Tried And True	 33%

5	 Tried And True	 1:36.96
2	 Key Element	 1:37.82
3	 Let’s Go Now	 1:37.93
6	 Happy Mo	 1:37.94
1	 Beating Wings	 1:38.56

Race Preview: Let’s Go Now has not won for over a year now but is weighted to win this race and 
can bounce back into the winner’s enclosure. Beating Wings is talented and will not go down without 
a fight for top honours. Key Element was not disgraced last time out and can get into the mix of 
things once again. Willy Meet Again may have tasted defeat last time out but she is improving and 
she would not be a surprise winner. Happy Mo has a place chance.

RACE 12	 9:35 PM	 (R200,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1000m
1	 257017	 Maneki Neko	 57.5	 [	 1]	 G Van Niekerk	 17.6%	 P Botha	 8.5%
2	 051235	 All About Al	 60.5	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 A N Marcus	 13.3%
3	 822141	 Bluff On Bluff	 59.5	 [	 3]	 A Arries	 9.8%	 P Steyn	 10.9%
4	 341435	 Un Bel Di	 62.5	 [	 4]	 A Domeyer	 19.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
5	 366859	 Sweetie Darling	 59	 [	 5]	 C Little	 2.4%	 G S Kotzen	 10.1%
6	 827319	 Casino Ace	 52.5	 [	 6]	 M Mjoka	 2.0%	 R Maingard	 4.6%
7	 484321	 Barney Mcgrew	 57.5	 [	 7]	 C Bantam	 3.1%	 A D Steyn	 4.7%
8	 241602	 Rafa Bay	 58.5	 [	 8]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
9	 1220	 Dame Of Trix	 59	 [	 9]	 L Mxothwa	 12.1%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
10	419341	 King Viserys	 54.5	 [	10]	 G Wright	 4.4%	 P Botha	 8.5%
11	558909	 Go It Alone	 57.5	 [	11]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 P Botha	 8.5%
12	105799	 Bank Street	 54.5	 [	12]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 V H Marshall	 11.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 3	 Bluff On Bluff
	 7	 Barney Mcgrew
	 4	 Un Bel Di
	 2	 All About Al

9	 Dame Of Trix	 58%
7	 Barney Mcgrew	 37%
2	 All About Al	 35%
6	 Casino Ace	 33%
1	 Maneki Neko	 30%

9	 Dame Of Trix	 100%
2	 All About Al	 38%
1	 Maneki Neko	 37%
7	 Barney Mcgrew	 33%
6	 Casino Ace	 33%

3	 Bluff On Bluff	 0:57.14
7	 Barney Mcgrew	 0:57.64
4	 Un Bel Di	 0:57.74
2	 All About Al	 0:58.02
1	 Maneki Neko	 0:58.34

Race Preview: Bluff On Bluff quickened very well to win going away on the 28th of December, 
the form of that race has worked out well, despite going up five points for that good win, he will be 
competitive again. Barney Mcgrew justified strong market support to win a nice race on the 15th of 
January, even though he is seven years of age, his form is excellent, and he could earn again for the 
connections. Un Bel Di should be cherry ripe to run a cracker, he needed his first two runs back from 
a long rest, if he has made the necessary improvement back at home, he could be hard to beat. All 
About Al never runs a bad race, he could sneak into the places on his best form.

RACE 13	 9:55 PM	 (R160,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1400m
1	 502408	 Star Coin	 60	 [	 9]	 P Mxoli	 9.5%	 A G Laird	 12.3%
2	 414133	 Lead The Charge	 58	 [	 6]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 M/a Azzie	 15.6%
3	 1131	 Count Invicto	 58	 [	 3]	 D De Gouveia	 8.6%	 M N Houdalakis	 19.7%
4	 184141	 Potberrie	 58	 [	 5]	 M Yeni	 12.9%	 S J Gray	 8.6%
5	 805121	 Francine	 58	 [	 8]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 M/a Azzie	 15.6%
6	 123033	 Miss Hannigan	 56	 [	 1]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.7%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
7	 131760	 Max The Magician	 56	 [	 2]	 D Schwarz	 5.6%	 R R Magner	 11.5%
8	 746046	 Sea Anemone	 52	 [	 7]	 C Maujean	 6.6%	 M/m De Kock	 12.5%
9	 659037	 Ikigai	 52	 [	 4]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 S G Tarry	 11.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 3	 Count Invicto
	 5	 Francine
	 6	 Miss Hannigan
	 2	 Lead The Charge

5	 Francine	 50%
4	 Potberrie	 33%
2	 Lead The Charge	 33%
7	 Max The Magician	 29%
1	 Star Coin	 27%

2	 Lead The Charge	 67%
1	 Star Coin	 50%
7	 Max The Magician	 50%
4	 Potberrie	 40%
3	 Count Invicto	 33%

3	 Count Invicto	 1:20.99
4	 Potberrie	 1:21.94
9	 Ikigai	 1:21.99
7	 Max The Magician	 1:24.77
2	 Lead The Charge	 1:24.91

Race Preview: Count Invicto has won three of his four starts. All under jockey Craig Zackey. Zackey 
is not aboard him this time around but he may well score again. Lead The Charge is consistent and 
should be in the places. Potberrie is a much-improved sort and can make the frame yet again. Francine 
is improving and is clearly not out of it. Miss Hannigan is holding form and has a winning chance.

RACE 14	 10:10 PM	 (R200,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 99510	 Diablo	 61.5	 [	 1]	 C Little	 2.4%	 R Maingard	 4.6%
2	 321200	 Cork Bay	 59.5	 [	 2]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 W A Nel	 16.8%
3	 5214	 Elsinore	 59.5	 [	 3]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
4	 796804	 Street Outlaw	 56.5	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 R Maingard	 4.6%
5	 776373	 Tough Terrain	 62.5	 [	 5]	 A Domeyer	 19.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
6	 732746	 Fort Red	 54.5	 [	 6]	 C Bantam	 3.1%	 JMT Stewart	 3.2%
7	 311442	 Captain’s Destiny	 53	 [	 7]	 O Noach	 3.0%	 V H Marshall	 11.6%
8	 113680	 Shifting Path	 58.5	 [	 8]	 L Mxothwa	 12.1%	 P Botha	 8.5%
9	 531881	 Golden Destiny	 60.5	 [	 9]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 D Kannemeyer	 12.0%
10	208060	 Mighty Mac	 56.5	 [	10]	 M Mjoka	 2.0%	 P D Reeves	 7.3%
11	012024	 Prince Of Tibet	 53.5	 [	11]	 A Arries	 9.8%	 P Steyn	 10.9%
12	352802	 Sooty	 59.5	 [	12]	 G Wright	 4.4%	 P D Reeves	 7.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 9	 Golden Destiny
	 12	 Sooty
	 5	 Tough Terrain
	 7	 Captain’s Destiny

3	 Elsinore	 50%
2	 Cork Bay	 42%
9	 Golden Destiny	 39%
12	Sooty	 37%
7	 Captain’s Destiny	 33%

2	 Cork Bay	 56%
12	Sooty	 43%
9	 Golden Destiny	 39%
7	 Captain’s Destiny	 37%
10	Mighty Mac	 27%

6	 Fort Red	 1:10.69
8	 Shifting Path	 1:10.80
9	 Golden Destiny	 1:11.17
10	Mighty Mac	 1:11.19
2	 Cork Bay	 1:11.28

Race Preview: Golden Destiny finished like a train to win a top race on the 25th of January, he was 
switched off early and produced at the right time by Jockey Craig Zackey, with a similar performance 
on Saturday afternoon, he will be tough to beat. Sooty can be a tricky customer, he is a lovely looking 
gelding with tons of potential, his last run when finishing second behind Kelp Forest was a good 
performance, if he gets some cover early and the gaps open at the right time, he could certainly win 
a race like this. Tough Terrain has been in good form lately, he likes to be held up early and then 
comes with a storming run late, include him into all bets. Captain’s Destiny always has a money 
chance, her form is good, watch her closely at a decent price.

RACE 15	 10:30 PM	 (R100,000)	 Turffontein	 --   1160m
1	 448454	 The Navy Lark	 62.5	 [	 5]	 G Samo-burthia (4)	 4.5%	 J A Visser	 4.0%
2	 512591	 Warm Winter Nite	 62	 [	 4]	 G Lerena	 26.2%	 F P Habib	 13.2%
3	 592826	 Sakhala Is’cathulo	 61	 [	 6]	 R Danielson	 10.8%	 C Binda	 7.5%
4	 353231	 Pretty Precious	 60	 [	 3]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
5	 887706	 Glawari	 56.5	 [	 7]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 12.7%	 P F Matchett	 9.4%
6	 243264	 Samoa	 54.5	 [	 8]	 G Dookhit (4)	 8.3%	 B H Stidolph	 11.7%
7	 669828	 Mariachi Madness	 53.5	 [	 1]	 K Matsunyane	 9.3%	 C Binda	 7.5%
8	 490009	 Si Veloce	 52	 [	 2]	 P Mxoli	 9.5%	 J A Visser	 4.0%
9	 776677	 Can’t Catch Me	 52	 [	 9]	 D Schwarz	 5.6%	 B Webber	 6.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 TURFFONTEIN 	 1160M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1160M
	 3	 Sakhala Is’cathulo
	 4	 Pretty Precious
	 6	 Samoa
	 1	 The Navy Lark

2	 Warm Winter Nite	 100%
5	 Glawari	 50%
8	 Si Veloce	 33%
7	 Mariachi Madness	 33%
4	 Pretty Precious	 33%

2	 Warm Winter Nite	 100%
5	 Glawari	 56%
7	 Mariachi Madness	 33%
6	 Samoa	 30%

5	 Glawari	 1:07.86
6	 Samoa	 1:07.88
7	 Mariachi Madness	 1:08.30
2	 Warm Winter Nite	 1:09.13
9	 Can’t Catch Me	 1:09.89

Race Preview: Sakhala Is’cathulo did not show his best last time out but could bounce back to win 
a race like this. The Navy Lark is consistent and not out of it. Warm Winter Nite is unreliable and is 
returning from a break but does have a winning chance. Pretty Precious took a long time to get out 
the maiden ranks but she may well follow up after an easy last win. Samoa knows how to win can get 
involved with the finish yet again.
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RACE 16	 10:45 PM	 (R160,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 711150	 Oliver	 61	 [	 1]	 G Van Niekerk	 17.6%	 A N Marcus	 13.3%
2	 404808	 Surge Of Power	 52.5	 [	 2]	 J Solomons	 4.7%	 G W Ennion	 10.0%
3	 142635	 Nordic Chief	 58.5	 [	 3]	 C Orffer	 11.8%	 W A Nel	 16.8%
4	 022199	 Silver Crown	 57.5	 [	 4]	 O Noach	 3.0%	 V H Marshall	 11.6%
5	 684300	 Phutulicious	 53.5	 [	 5]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 P B Muscutt	 14.8%
6	 312704	 Rosh Kedesh	 55.5	 [	 6]	 C Zackey	 16.1%	 D Kannemeyer	 12.0%
7	 921145	 We Have Touchdown	 57	 [	 7]	 V’D Merwe	 11.6%	 J S Snaith	 14.5%
8	 913112	 Arctic Wizard	 58	 [	 8]	 A Arries	 9.8%	 G W Ennion	 10.0%
9	 413547	 Captain West	 59	 [	 9]	 L Mxothwa	 12.1%	 B/J Crawford	 9.6%
10	248142	 Dumbledore	 59	 [	10]	 C Little	 2.4%	 V H Marshall	 11.6%
11	685121	 Tenango	 61	 [	11]	 A Domeyer	 19.6%	 C Bass-Robinson	 11.1%
12	411269	 Escarpment	 54.5	 [	12]	 G Wright	 4.4%	 P Botha	 8.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 11	Tenango
	 9	 Captain West
	 8	 Arctic Wizard
	 1	 Oliver

8	 Arctic Wizard	 75%
7	 We Have Touchdown	 56%
11	Tenango	 44%
1	 Oliver	 41%
4	 Silver Crown	 33%

8	 Arctic Wizard	 75%
6	 Rosh Kedesh	 67%
7	 We Have Touchdown	 56%
4	 Silver Crown	 50%
3	 Nordic Chief	 44%

6	 Rosh Kedesh	 1:09.24
4	 Silver Crown	 1:09.47
10	Dumbledore	 1:10.24
2	 Surge Of Power	 1:10.25
11	Tenango	 1:10.38

Race Preview: Tenango quickened up really well to win a good race on the 4th of January, he is a 
talented sprinter that is still improving, he will be right there in the finish again. Captain West needed 
his last run over 1400m, he should tighten up quite a bit from that run and he will love the drop in trip, 
include him into all bets. 8 Arctic Wizard travelled strongly in the lead last time and just got run out of 
it late by Gem King, he is a smart colt with a magnificent action, he could be the horse they all need 
to fetch, watch him closely. Oliver is much better than his last run, he drops back in trip again and 
should be running on strongly.
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第  1 场	 6:20 PM	 (150,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1000公尺
1	 21	海螺岛屿	 Caroline Island	 60	 [	 8]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 彼得尔	 16.8%
2	 1	老虎来了	 Easy Tiger	 60	 [	 7]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 麦德扣	 12.5%
3	 1	布利石头	 Glastonbury	 60	 [	 4]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 马奇特	 9.4%
4	 	战马到来	 Back From War	 57	 [	 6]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 马奇特	 9.4%
5	 	歌剧粉	 Opera Fan	 57	 [	 1]	 马维利	 2.2%	 马奇特	 9.4%
6	 	普坦公主	 Princess Puntano	 57	 [	 3]	 彭尼	 6.8%	 马奇特	 9.4%
7	 	女王之约	 Queen’s Pact	 57	 [	 5]	 M也尼	 12.9%	 马奇特	 9.4%
8	 	斗志动力	 Rejuvenate	 57	 [	 2]	 P索尼	 9.5%	 马奇特	 9.4%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
★	2	老虎来了

	 1	 海螺岛屿

	 3	 布利石头

	 8	 斗志动力

2	 老虎来了	 100%
3	 布利石头	 100%
1	 海螺岛屿	 83%

2	 老虎来了	 100% 2	 老虎来了	 0:59.31

赛事预览: 老虎来了 首战表现令人瞩目，虽显示了一些不成熟，但于关键时刻加速凌厉，最终

胜得自在。 布利石头 首战于一场实力不俗的赛事中，末段加速战胜了 海螺岛屿 。 布利石头 从

前次交锋中积累了经验，今不容小觑。 海螺岛屿 第二战获胜，今可再度跻身前列。 其他对手

均为马奇特的马房新秀，参赛经验不足，今有待观察。

第  2 场	 6:40 PM	 (125,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 06452	雷霆万钧	 Tripping Thunder	 60	 [	 1]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 科森	 10.1%
2	 03	追彩虹	 Chasingtherainbow	 60	 [	 2]	 佐卡	 2.0%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
3	 000	铜板	 Copper Plate	 60	 [	 3]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 贝文森	 11.1%
4	 	炫技	 Show Off	 60	 [	 4]	 赖特	 4.4%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
5	 84	伊莫凯利	 Imokelly	 60	 [	 5]	 麦都华	 12.1%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
6	 0	奉献者	 Man Of Devotion	 60	 [	 6]	 利敬国	 17.6%	 伍德夫	 11.4%
7	 0	全球之首	 Global Speak	 60	 [	 7]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 贝文森	 11.1%
8	 6037	绿色行星	 Green Planet	 60	 [	 8]	 韦利拿	 5.7%	 麦拉兰	 6.6%
9	 008	直辖大师	 District Master	 60	 [	 9]	 索罗蒙	 4.7%	 麦拉兰	 6.6%
10	 827	荣耀之浪	 Wave Of Glory	 60	 [	10]	 诺奇	 3.0%	 汉拜	 5.6%
11	 	杰威力	 Jet Force	 60	 [	11]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 麦拉兰	 6.6%
12	 439	寻求刺激	 Gimmeathrill	 60	 [	12]	 未定	 --%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
13	 38	克莱卡鲁	 Klein Karoo	 60	 [	13]	 艾雷斯	 9.8%	 曼嘉德	 4.6%
14	 08	国王小子	 Kingsboy (gb)	 60	 [	14]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
15	 0	参见祥龙	 Catcha Dragon	 60	 [	15]	 塔卡	 1.0%	 伍德夫	 11.4%
16	 05938	猴子拼图	 Monkey Puzzle	 60	 [	16]	 班塔姆	 3.1%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
17	 0	战争记者	 War Reporter	 60	 [	17]	 杜美尔	 19.6%	 泰利	 11.9%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 1	雷霆万钧

	 2	 追彩虹

	 5	 伊莫凯利

	10	荣耀之浪

10	荣耀之浪	 22%
1	 雷霆万钧	 17%
2	 追彩虹	 17%
13	克莱卡鲁	 17%
8	 绿色行星	 11%

10	荣耀之浪	 67%
1	 雷霆万钧	 33%
2	 追彩虹	 17%
8	 绿色行星	 17%

1	 雷霆万钧	 1:11.94
2	 追彩虹	 1:12.24
5	 伊莫凯利	 1:12.64
8	 绿色行星	 1:13.20
10	荣耀之浪	 1:13.50

赛事预览: 雷霆万钧 1月18日于一场赛事中紧追战友，表现所向无敌，今佩戴眼罩作战，获减磅

优势，能于此程问鼎天下。 追彩虹 上仗对手实力不俗，获得季军，且以不到两长的差距落败，

现已越战越勇，值得尊敬。 伊莫凯利 参赛经验逐渐增多，上仗于一场竞争激烈的赛事中获得第

四，表现不俗，今状态可取，值得留意。 荣耀之浪 步速快捷，今以划算的赔率返战，能有良多

进展，势必能拼入榜内。

第  3 场	 6:55 PM	 (130,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1160公尺
1	 991130	克里森多	 Grand Crescendo	 60	 [	 1]	 M也尼	 12.9%	 许道升	 13.5%
2	 282545	专家	 The Specialist	 60	 [	 3]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 泰利	 11.9%
3	 516142	奇亚卡哈	 Kia Kaha	 57.5	 [	 4]	 卡杰迪	 4.5%	 麦雅兹	 15.6%
4	 222351	风变	 Winds Of Change	 57	 [	 7]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 麦雅兹	 15.6%
5	 553733	赞塔	 Zanthar	 57	 [	 2]	 卓德希(4)	 0.0%	 麦雅兹	 15.6%
6	 19	班弗	 Banff	 56.5	 [	 5]	 迪亚高	 8.6%	 泰利	 11.9%
7	 622018	免税天堂	 Taxhaven	 56.5	 [	 8]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 马奇特	 9.4%
8	 121800	速成之旅	 Quick Trip	 56	 [	 6]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 克劳福德	 9.6%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1160公尺 	 1160公尺佳绩
	 4	风变

	 2	 专家

	 1	 克里森多

	 3	 奇亚卡哈

8	 速成之旅	 89%
4	 风变	 83%
3	 奇亚卡哈	 50%
5	 赞塔	 39%
7	 免税天堂	 33%

4	 风变	 100%
8	 速成之旅	 83%
5	 赞塔	 67%

8	 速成之旅	 1:08.07
5	 赞塔	 1:08.10
4	 风变	 1:09.56
3	 奇亚卡哈	 1:09.63

赛事预览: 风变 休战归来后大放异彩，今可再下一城，实力优秀。 专家 近期表现令人失望，今

于直程赛事较为适合，能奋战到底。 克里森多 已展现一定的实力，休战归来有机会拼得一席之

位。 奇亚卡哈 状态稳健，今可跻身前列。 赞塔 状态持稳，有望争得奖金。

第  4 场	 7:15 PM	 (160,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1600公尺
1	 433060	法国之火	 French Flame	 54.5	 [	 1]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 金米亚	 12.0%
2	 218450	沃鲁佩吉	 Voorloopertjie	 58	 [	 2]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 桑德斯	 11.6%
3	 134150	英纳莫莱	 Innamorare	 58	 [	 3]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
4	 684077	太阳之力	 Solar Power	 59	 [	 4]	 麦都华	 12.1%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
5	 232202	未来希望	 Future Turn	 56	 [	 5]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
6	 051265	流行率	 Prevalence	 55	 [	 6]	 索罗蒙	 4.7%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
7	 734615	好规则	 Rule Of Thumb	 53.5	 [	 7]	 班塔姆	 3.1%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
8	 837393	哈特骄傲	 Hat’s Pride	 60	 [	 8]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 科森	 10.1%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 5	未来希望

	 7	 好规则

	 6	 流行率

	 8	 哈特骄傲

3	 英纳莫莱	 46%
4	 太阳之力	 45%
5	 未来希望	 33%
2	 沃鲁佩吉	 27%
7	 好规则	 22%

3	 英纳莫莱	 67%
7	 好规则	 42%
5	 未来希望	 37%
2	 沃鲁佩吉	 33%
1	 法国之火	 33%

7	 好规则	 1:36.39
6	 流行率	 1:36.54
5	 未来希望	 1:36.69
1	 法国之火	 1:36.75
4	 太阳之力	 1:37.00

赛事预览: 未来希望 至今已磨练不少，前仗获得亚军，今排位上佳又是小型赛事，若状态持

稳，有望争得一席之位。 好规则 乘势而起，今若步速快捷且不背负任何战磅，能轻松取胜，值

得多加留意。 流行率 降级作战至1600米赛程，有一定的实力，今有望争得一席之位，值得考

虑。 哈特骄傲 排位欠佳，若能克服障碍，有望跻身四强行列。

第  5 场	 7:30 PM	 (105,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1600公尺
1	 232222	高山	 Mountain High	 60	 [	 7]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 泰利	 11.9%
2	 4762	强中之首	 The Mightiest	 60	 [	 1]	 利哈巴	 7.4%	 马伟豪	 6.6%
3	 042	加大赌注	 Up The Ante	 60	 [	 9]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
4	 222734	蕾丝翅膀	 Lacewing	 60	 [	 2]	 史华兹	 5.6%	 J洛斯	 4.1%
5	 805504	钻石达西	 Diamond Dash	 60	 [	 8]	 迪亚高	 8.6%	 布隆克	 6.8%
6	 478955	优雅恶魔	 Devilishlygorgeous	 60	 [	 4]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
7	 760686	维拉玛雅	 Villa Semaya	 60	 [	 6]	 克琳	 8.1%	 许忠克	 2.5%
8	 570988	角逐冠军	 Chasing The Crown	 60	 [	 5]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 马隆	 8.5%
9	 750094	巴顿	 Pass The Baton	 60	 [	 3]	 P索尼	 9.5%	 许忠克	 2.5%
10	 56	奔向星空	 Head To The Stars	 60	 [	10]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 施田杰	 11.3%
11	 4	好来女士	 Hollywood Madam	 60	 [	11]	 M也尼	 12.9%	 索玛	 16.9%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 1	高山

	 3	 加大赌注

	 2	 强中之首

	11	好来女士

1	 高山	 33%
4	 蕾丝翅膀	 22%
7	 维拉玛雅	 8%

4	 蕾丝翅膀	 33%
7	 维拉玛雅	 8%

7	 维拉玛雅	 1:38.76
9	 巴顿	 1:39.35
4	 蕾丝翅膀	 1:40.02
6	 优雅恶魔	 1:41.02

赛事预览: 高山 四仗皆争得亚军，今搭配骑师雷连纳，若势必有作为。 加大赌注 状态逐渐提升，

今不失为冠军的实力分子。 强中之首 上仗已展现进步，今面对更强对手，值得留意。 蕾丝翅膀 

和 钻石达西 皆有一定的实力，今可争得奖金。 好来女士 首战表现令人满意，今增程作战可有良

多进展。
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第  6 场	 7:50 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1600公尺
1	 452144	富商豪斯	 Rich Folks Hoax	 59.5	 [	 1]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 金米亚	 12.0%
2	 232209	达斯古特	 Das Gute	 58.5	 [	 2]	 赖特	 4.4%	 博塔	 8.5%
3	 4631	欧卡万格	 Okavango	 60.5	 [	 3]	 杜美尔	 19.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
4	 000022	经典	 Iconic Destination	 61.5	 [	 4]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 奈尔	 16.8%
5	 166501	阿祖利	 Azzurri	 56.5	 [	 5]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 伍德夫	 11.4%
6	 064068	罗尼小子	 All About Ronnie	 54.5	 [	 6]	 索罗蒙	 4.7%	 麦拉兰	 6.6%
7	 570741	科博纳迪	 Kebonalesedi	 56.5	 [	 7]	 利敬国	 17.6%	 桑德斯	 11.6%
8	 151644	欧查克	 Ozark	 54.5	 [	 8]	 佐卡	 2.0%	 利维斯	 7.3%
9	 363402	巴黎大师	 Master Of Paris	 58.5	 [	 9]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
10	 042316	反击	 Bounceback	 60.5	 [	10]	 麦都华	 12.1%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
11	 210077	半路	 Midway	 55.5	 [	11]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 1	富商豪斯

	 4	 经典

	 7	 科博纳迪

	 3	 欧卡万格

3	 欧卡万格	 44%
4	 经典	 38%
9	 巴黎大师	 33%
1	 富商豪斯	 33%
10	反击	 33%

3	 欧卡万格	 100%
7	 科博纳迪	 50%
10	反击	 50%
8	 欧查克	 44%
5	 阿祖利	 33%

6	 罗尼小子	 1:37.55
9	 巴黎大师	 1:37.71
5	 阿祖利	 1:37.79
8	 欧查克	 1:37.94
4	 经典	 1:38.45

赛事预览: 富商豪斯 上仗于 科博纳迪 前方尚有一段较长的距离，最终仅以不到2个马位的差距

落败，获得今常客让磅4分，凭理想排位有望挽回前失。 经典 前两仗均获得亚军，今增程作

战，若运势佳，今可争得一席之位。 科博纳迪 1月11日奋战到底并最终获胜，今面对较弱对

手，有望再度展现实力。 欧卡万格 于首次作战争胜时曾以4个马位的优势战胜宇宙节奏，今排

位理想，可跻身前列。

第  7 场	 8:05 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1600公尺
1	 2525	赛瓦吉欧	 Spirito Selvaggio	 60	 [	11]	 P索尼	 9.5%	 瑞特斯	 8.5%
2	 255334	雪月	 Snow Moon	 60	 [	 2]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 潘达浪	 11.1%
3	 255442	间谍故事	 Spy Story	 60	 [	 1]	 邓尼森	 10.8%	 格雷	 8.6%
4	 053622	大队长	 Apache Chief	 60	 [	 9]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
5	 80673	神圣皇冠	 Sovereign Crown	 60	 [	 8]	 史华兹	 5.6%	 彼得尔	 16.8%
6	 535526	酋长之盾	 Chieftain’s Shield	 60	 [	 5]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 赞斯奇	 12.0%
7	 325468	缇博宝克	 Tibbott Bourke	 60	 [	 3]	 卡杰迪	 4.5%	 克拉森	 10.4%
8	 0498	山峰战士	 Peak Predator	 60	 [	 6]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
9	 84	布莱根	 Brigham	 60	 [	10]	 利哈巴	 7.4%	 马伟豪	 6.6%
10	 65	呼呼探戈	 Huehuetenango	 60	 [	 4]	 M也尼	 12.9%	 麦雅兹	 15.6%
11	 00	北极郡王	 Lord Of The North	 60	 [	 7]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 施田杰	 11.3%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 1	赛瓦吉欧

	 4	 大队长

	 3	 间谍故事

	 2	 雪月

1	 赛瓦吉欧	 67%
4	 大队长	 67%
2	 雪月	 17%

5	 神圣皇冠	 33%
4	 大队长	 19%
7	 缇博宝克	 11%

7	 缇博宝克	 1:37.75
6	 酋长之盾	 1:37.97
5	 神圣皇冠	 1:39.90
4	 大队长	 1:40.03
3	 间谍故事	 1:41.25

赛事预览: 赛瓦吉欧 上仗表现欠佳，今状态返勇，能反弹夺魁。 雪月 状态稳健，今不容忽视。 

间谍故事 近期已大有进步，今可争得一席之位。 大队长 已循序渐进，今有一定的胜算。 神圣
皇冠 上仗已有所进步，今可再献实力。

第  8 场	 8:25 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1800公尺
1	 526125	快乐日子	 Happy Days	 58.5	 [	 1]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 马绍尔	 11.6%
2	 985480	玛莎公园	 Marshall Field	 60.5	 [	 2]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 伍德夫	 11.4%
3	 316842	科威特王	 Kwite A King	 59.5	 [	 3]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
4	 513248	绿岛	 Green Isle	 57	 [	 4]	 赖特	 4.4%	 桑德斯	 11.6%
5	 421673	普尔佳	 La Pulga	 59.5	 [	 5]	 杜美尔	 19.6%	 贝文森	 11.1%
6	 174871	神灯	 Aladdin’s Lamp	 57.5	 [	 6]	 麦都华	 12.1%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
7	 574713	祖伊绅士	 Gentleman Joe	 61.5	 [	 7]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 奈尔	 16.8%
8	 232164	深情	 Tothemoonandback	 54.5	 [	 8]	 利敬国	 17.6%	 麦拉兰	 6.6%
9	 212211	摇摆飞艇	 Groovejet	 61.5	 [	 9]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1800公尺 	 1800公尺佳绩
	 9	摇摆飞艇

	 1	 快乐日子

	 3	 科威特王

	 7	 祖伊绅士

9	 摇摆飞艇	 50%
5	 普尔佳	 40%
6	 神灯	 38%
8	 深情	 35%
4	 绿岛	 33%

6	 神灯	 100%
9	 摇摆飞艇	 100%
8	 深情	 44%
4	 绿岛	 42%
2	 玛莎公园	 33%

2	 玛莎公园	 1:49.41
7	 祖伊绅士	 1:49.96
4	 绿岛	 1:50.39
1	 快乐日子	 1:51.23
8	 深情	 1:51.68

赛事预览: 摇摆飞艇 前两仗均轻松取胜，周六下午作战1800米赛道，排位欠佳且驮重成负担，

要再度获胜难度大，但其越战越勇，今可扭转局势，值得考虑。 快乐日子 12月18日从第18档

起跑表现不俗，今获最佳排位，值得高奋战。 科威特王 上仗力争到底获得亚军，今驮重占优

势，有望战胜群驹。 摇摆飞艇 实力不俗，今状态极好，值得多加考虑。

第  9 场	 8:40 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 2400公尺
1	 405237	宙斯	 Zeus	 60	 [	 8]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
2	 016105	红日王	 Crimson King	 56	 [	 7]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
3	 921153	莱夏	 Raiseahallelujah	 54	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 12.9%	 许道升	 13.5%
4	 316685	玛拉丁	 Marauding Horde	 52	 [	 1]	 克琳	 8.1%	 麦德扣	 12.5%
5	 181448	战斗之地	 Battleground	 52	 [	 2]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 何力奇	 19.7%
6	 690564	阿鲁穆刚	 Arumugam	 52	 [	 3]	 彭尼	 6.8%	 J洛斯	 4.1%
7	 405186	鲁图利	 Luthuli	 52	 [	 4]	 卡杰迪	 4.5%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
8	 630745	绉纱	 Crepuscolo	 52	 [	 5]	 杰凯奇	 5.7%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长2400公尺 	 2400公尺佳绩
	 3	莱夏

	 1	 宙斯

	 4	 玛拉丁

	 2	 红日王

7	 鲁图利	 50%
4	 玛拉丁	 47%
3	 莱夏	 42%
1	 宙斯	 30%
5	 战斗之地	 26%

2	 红日王	 67%
1	 宙斯	 63%
3	 莱夏	 54%
5	 战斗之地	 33%
6	 阿鲁穆刚	 17%

1	 宙斯	 2:27.13
3	 莱夏	 2:28.17
6	 阿鲁穆刚	 2:28.58
5	 战斗之地	 2:29.60
4	 玛拉丁	 2:31.66

赛事预览: 莱夏 于此赛程较长的赛事中状态巅峰，今形势有利，争胜不难。 宙斯 于夏季杯中表

现令人满意，今不失为此程专家之一，值得多加关注。 红日王 近期的两场赛事有待磨练，今可

展现大幅度的进展。 玛拉丁 近期状态飘忽不定，今有一定的机会拼入榜内。 战斗之地 状态持

稳，今可奋战到底。

第 10 场	9:00 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1400公尺
1	 683300	伞兵	 Paratrooper	 56.5	 [	 1]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 马绍尔	 11.6%
2	 213505	产业实力	 Industrialstrength	 58.5	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 金米亚	 12.0%
3	 752212	家的力量	 Family Power	 57	 [	 3]	 利敬国	 17.6%	 安尼恩	 10.0%
4	 318963	黄金天使	 Golden Angel	 55	 [	 4]	 艾雷斯	 9.8%	 科森	 10.1%
5	 332410	沙漠之主	 Masterofthedesert	 60.5	 [	 5]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 贝文森	 11.1%
6	 040720	指挥家	 Commanding	 59.5	 [	 6]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 科森	 10.1%
7	 230886	蒙洛希	 Mont Loisir	 55.5	 [	 7]	 诺奇	 3.0%	 博塔	 8.5%
8	 525170	挂星星	 Hang Out The Stars	 50	 [	 8]	 班塔姆	 3.1%	 施图沃	 3.2%
9	 747591	午后枪手	 Noon Day Gun	 56.5	 [	 9]	 佐卡	 2.0%	 利维斯	 7.3%
10	 852990	钻石	 Diamond Rock	 60.5	 [	10]	 索罗蒙	 4.7%	 麦拉兰	 6.6%
11	 1222	斯威泰克	 Swiatek	 59	 [	11]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
12	 682312	好钱途	 What A Fortune	 58.5	 [	12]	 杜美尔	 19.6%	 贝文森	 11.1%
13	 666574	双子少女	 Lady Look Alike	 54	 [	13]	 赖特	 4.4%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
14	 150054	圣恶魔	 Devil A Saint	 57.5	 [	14]	 韦利拿	 5.7%	 麦拉兰	 6.6%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 3	家的力量

	 2	 产业实力

	14	圣恶魔

	11	斯威泰克

11	斯威泰克	 67%
7	 蒙洛希	 38%
3	 家的力量	 37%
12	好钱途	 33%
9	 午后枪手	 28%

5	 沙漠之主	 83%
11	斯威泰克	 67%
12	好钱途	 58%
3	 家的力量	 47%
4	 黄金天使	 44%

9	 午后枪手	 1:24.21
3	 家的力量	 1:25.53
7	 蒙洛希	 1:25.60
14	圣恶魔	 1:25.72
10	钻石	 1:25.88

赛事预览: 家的力量 近期状态大热，今降级作战，凭借实力优秀，争胜不难。 产业实力 实力

优秀，小概率事件幸不再来，今排位理想，可多加考虑。 圣恶魔 评分下滑，今有望以低赔率

争胜，若能克服排位劣势，有机会领先到底。 斯威泰克 状态始终保持在高水平，今值得多加

留意。
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第 11 场	9:20 PM	 (135,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1600公尺
1	 135120	战翅	 Beating Wings	 60	 [	 2]	 P索尼	 9.5%	 佩迪格	 13.9%
2	 215074	主要因素	 Key Element	 58	 [	 5]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 马奇特	 9.4%
3	 366033	走吧	 Let’s Go Now	 56	 [	 6]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 泰利	 11.9%
4	 218113	再见维利	 Willy Meet Again	 56	 [	 7]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 何力奇	 19.7%
5	 421133	真实测试	 Tried And True	 56	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 克拉森	 10.4%
6	 221125	快乐阿莫	 Happy Mo	 55.5	 [	 3]	 M也尼	 12.9%	 J维伦	 17.0%
7	 780990	瞩目	 Eye Catching	 51	 [	 4]	 杰凯奇	 5.7%	 博曼	 5.1%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 3	走吧

	 4	 再见维利

	 6	 快乐阿莫

	 1	 战翅

6	 快乐阿莫	 67%
1	 战翅	 52%
4	 再见维利	 33%
3	 走吧	 30%
5	 真实测试	 29%

1	 战翅	 100%
6	 快乐阿莫	 61%
3	 走吧	 42%
2	 主要因素	 36%
5	 真实测试	 33%

5	 真实测试	 1:36.96
2	 主要因素	 1:37.82
3	 走吧	 1:37.93
6	 快乐阿莫	 1:37.94
1	 战翅	 1:38.56

赛事预览: 走吧 已有一年未获胜，今驮重理想，可扭转乾坤。 战翅 实力优秀，今可争得一席之

位。 主要因素 上仗表现不俗，今可混战到底。 再见维利 上仗虽落魄，但今状态渐佳，有望扭

转局势。 快乐阿莫 有一定机会争得位置。

第 12 场	9:35 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1000公尺
1	 257017	玛纳基猫	 Maneki Neko	 57.5	 [	 1]	 利敬国	 17.6%	 博塔	 8.5%
2	 051235	埃尔传奇	 All About Al	 60.5	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 马克斯	 13.3%
3	 822141	骗案	 Bluff On Bluff	 59.5	 [	 3]	 艾雷斯	 9.8%	 P史蒂	 10.9%
4	 341435	安贝迪	 Un Bel Di	 62.5	 [	 4]	 杜美尔	 19.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
5	 366859	甜心达令	 Sweetie Darling	 59	 [	 5]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 科森	 10.1%
6	 827319	赌场皇牌	 Casino Ace	 52.5	 [	 6]	 佐卡	 2.0%	 曼嘉德	 4.6%
7	 484321	巴尼麦古	 Barney Mcgrew	 57.5	 [	 7]	 班塔姆	 3.1%	 AD史蒂	 4.7%
8	 241602	拉法海湾	 Rafa Bay	 58.5	 [	 8]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
9	 1220	特利弗人	 Dame Of Trix	 59	 [	 9]	 麦都华	 12.1%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
10	 419341	维瑟里斯	 King Viserys	 54.5	 [	10]	 赖特	 4.4%	 博塔	 8.5%
11	 558909	孤独之星	 Go It Alone	 57.5	 [	11]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 博塔	 8.5%
12	 105799	银行街	 Bank Street	 54.5	 [	12]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 马绍尔	 11.6%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 3	骗案

	 7	 巴尼麦古

	 4	 安贝迪

	 2	 埃尔传奇

9	 特利弗人	 58%
7	 巴尼麦古	 37%
2	 埃尔传奇	 35%
6	 赌场皇牌	 33%
1	 玛纳基猫	 30%

9	 特利弗人	 100%
2	 埃尔传奇	 38%
1	 玛纳基猫	 37%
7	 巴尼麦古	 33%
6	 赌场皇牌	 33%

3	 骗案	 0:57.14
7	 巴尼麦古	 0:57.64
4	 安贝迪	 0:57.74
2	 埃尔传奇	 0:58.02
1	 玛纳基猫	 0:58.34

赛事预览: 骗案 12月28日步伐快捷，最终凭借良好状态获胜，今升级作战有望问鼎天下。 巴尼
麦古 1月15日市场对其热捧，最终成功夺标，尽管年届七岁，但状态保持在顶峰，今能再下一

城。 安贝迪 长途休憩归来后前两仗表现不俗，今若状态返勇，可跑出好成绩。 埃尔传奇 状态

持稳，今有望争得奖金席位。

第 13 场	9:55 PM	 (160,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1400公尺
1	 502408	星星币	 Star Coin	 60	 [	 9]	 P索尼	 9.5%	 莱尔德	 12.3%
2	 414133	带头	 Lead The Charge	 58	 [	 6]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 麦雅兹	 15.6%
3	 1131	英维克托	 Count Invicto	 58	 [	 3]	 迪亚高	 8.6%	 何力奇	 19.7%
4	 184141	珀特贝利	 Potberrie	 58	 [	 5]	 M也尼	 12.9%	 格雷	 8.6%
5	 805121	弗朗辛	 Francine	 58	 [	 8]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 麦雅兹	 15.6%
6	 123033	汉尼刚	 Miss Hannigan	 56	 [	 1]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
7	 131760	麦斯魔法	 Max The Magician	 56	 [	 2]	 史华兹	 5.6%	 马勒	 11.5%
8	 746046	海洋怪兽	 Sea Anemone	 52	 [	 7]	 莫吉恩	 6.6%	 麦德扣	 12.5%
9	 659037	伊奇凯	 Ikigai	 52	 [	 4]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 泰利	 11.9%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 3	英维克托

	 5	 弗朗辛

	 6	 汉尼刚

	 2	 带头

5	 弗朗辛	 50%
4	 珀特贝利	 33%
2	 带头	 33%
7	 麦斯魔法	 29%
1	 星星币	 27%

2	 带头	 67%
1	 星星币	 50%
7	 麦斯魔法	 50%
4	 珀特贝利	 40%
3	 英维克托	 33%

3	 英维克托	 1:20.99
4	 珀特贝利	 1:21.94
9	 伊奇凯	 1:21.99
7	 麦斯魔法	 1:24.77
2	 带头	 1:24.91

赛事预览: 英维克托 至今4战3胜，今有顶级师傅助阵，不失为本场合的有力入选之一。 带头 状

态稳健，今可争得位置。 珀特贝利 实力大有提升，今可拼入榜内。 弗朗辛 已循序渐进，今不

容小觑。 汉尼刚 状态持稳，今有机会争胜。

第 14 场	10:10 PM	 (200,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 99510	迪亚布罗	 Diablo	 61.5	 [	 1]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 曼嘉德	 4.6%
2	 321200	软木湾	 Cork Bay	 59.5	 [	 2]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 奈尔	 16.8%
3	 5214	埃斯诺尔	 Elsinore	 59.5	 [	 3]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
4	 796804	街头规则	 Street Outlaw	 56.5	 [	 4]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 曼嘉德	 4.6%
5	 776373	极地	 Tough Terrain	 62.5	 [	 5]	 杜美尔	 19.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
6	 732746	红特务	 Fort Red	 54.5	 [	 6]	 班塔姆	 3.1%	 施图沃	 3.2%
7	 311442	命运队长	 Captain’s Destiny	 53	 [	 7]	 诺奇	 3.0%	 马绍尔	 11.6%
8	 113680	百变莫测	 Shifting Path	 58.5	 [	 8]	 麦都华	 12.1%	 博塔	 8.5%
9	 531881	黄金命运	 Golden Destiny	 60.5	 [	 9]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 金米亚	 12.0%
10	 208060	无敌马克	 Mighty Mac	 56.5	 [	10]	 佐卡	 2.0%	 利维斯	 7.3%
11	 012024	西藏王子	 Prince Of Tibet	 53.5	 [	11]	 艾雷斯	 9.8%	 P史蒂	 10.9%
12	 352802	苏缇	 Sooty	 59.5	 [	12]	 赖特	 4.4%	 利维斯	 7.3%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 9	黄金命运

	12	苏缇

	 5	 极地

	 7	 命运队长

3	 埃斯诺尔	 50%
2	 软木湾	 42%
9	 黄金命运	 39%
12	苏缇	 37%
7	 命运队长	 33%

2	 软木湾	 56%
12	苏缇	 43%
9	 黄金命运	 39%
7	 命运队长	 37%
10	无敌马克	 27%

6	 红特务	 1:10.69
8	 百变莫测	 1:10.80
9	 黄金命运	 1:11.17
10	无敌马克	 1:11.19
2	 软木湾	 1:11.28

赛事预览: 黄金命运 1月25日赢得一场顶级赛事后，表现抢眼，若于周六下午能再现之前的表

现，取胜不难。 苏缇 实力不俗，1前仗仅落后 海苔森林 获得亚军，今若能掌握节奏，争得位置

不难，有望夺魁。 极地 近期状态稳健，通常战术后置，擅长于末段发力，今可多加考虑。 命
运队长 状态可取，今有望以良好赔率争得奖金，值得多加留意。

第 15 场	10:30 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 特夫方丹	 -- 1160公尺
1	 448454	拉克海军	 The Navy Lark	 62.5	 [	 5]	 布缇雅(4)	 4.5%	 维瑟	 4.0%
2	 512591	暖冬	 Warm Winter Nite	 62	 [	 4]	 雷景勋	 26.2%	 哈比卜	 13.2%
3	 592826	沙卡拉	 Sakhala Is’cathulo	 61	 [	 6]	 邓尼森	 10.8%	 宾达	 7.5%
4	 353231	真宝贝	 Pretty Precious	 60	 [	 3]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
5	 887706	格拉瓦利	 Glawari	 56.5	 [	 7]	 温尼可(1.5)	12.7%	 马奇特	 9.4%
6	 243264	萨摩雅	 Samoa	 54.5	 [	 8]	 杜基特(4)	 8.3%	 施迪多	 11.7%
7	 669828	疯狂玛丽	 Mariachi Madness	 53.5	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 9.3%	 宾达	 7.5%
8	 490009	维罗斯	 Si Veloce	 52	 [	 2]	 P索尼	 9.5%	 维瑟	 4.0%
9	 776677	抓不到	 Can’t Catch Me	 52	 [	 9]	 史华兹	 5.6%	 韦伯	 6.2%
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佳选 	 特夫方丹 	 擅长1160公尺 	 1160公尺佳绩
	 3	沙卡拉

	 4	 真宝贝

	 6	 萨摩雅

	 1	 拉克海军

2	 暖冬	 100%
5	 格拉瓦利	 50%
8	 维罗斯	 33%
7	 疯狂玛丽	 33%
4	 真宝贝	 33%

2	 暖冬	 100%
5	 格拉瓦利	 56%
7	 疯狂玛丽	 33%
6	 萨摩雅	 30%

5	 格拉瓦利	 1:07.86
6	 萨摩雅	 1:07.88
7	 疯狂玛丽	 1:08.30
2	 暖冬	 1:09.13
9	 抓不到	 1:09.89

赛事预览: 沙卡拉 上仗表现未尽理想，今若状态返勇，争胜不难。 拉克海军 状态一直保持在一

定的水准，今不容小觑。 暖冬 不靠谱，但今小憩归来，有一定的获胜机会。 真宝贝 打败对手

轻松，今可再下一城。 萨摩雅 有获胜经验，今有望跻身前列。
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第 16 场	10:45 PM	 (160,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 711150	奥利维	 Oliver	 61	 [	 1]	 利敬国	 17.6%	 马克斯	 13.3%
2	 404808	力量	 Surge Of Power	 52.5	 [	 2]	 索罗蒙	 4.7%	 安尼恩	 10.0%
3	 142635	诺迪队长	 Nordic Chief	 58.5	 [	 3]	 奥菲	 11.8%	 奈尔	 16.8%
4	 022199	银冠	 Silver Crown	 57.5	 [	 4]	 诺奇	 3.0%	 马绍尔	 11.6%
5	 684300	普杜利修	 Phutulicious	 53.5	 [	 5]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 玛斯卡	 14.8%
6	 312704	洛斯科德	 Rosh Kedesh	 55.5	 [	 6]	 杰奇	 16.1%	 金米亚	 12.0%
7	 921145	降落	 We Have Touchdown	 57	 [	 7]	 安保罗	 11.6%	 史奈斯	 14.5%
8	 913112	北方巫师	 Arctic Wizard	 58	 [	 8]	 艾雷斯	 9.8%	 安尼恩	 10.0%
9	 413547	维斯队长	 Captain West	 59	 [	 9]	 麦都华	 12.1%	 克劳福德	 9.6%
10	 248142	丹贝多尔	 Dumbledore	 59	 [	10]	 赵礼德	 2.4%	 马绍尔	 11.6%
11	 685121	特南格	 Tenango	 61	 [	11]	 杜美尔	 19.6%	 贝文森	 11.1%
12	 411269	悬崖	 Escarpment	 54.5	 [	12]	 赖特	 4.4%	 博塔	 8.5%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	11	特南格

	 9	 维斯队长

	 8	 北方巫师

	 1	 奥利维

8	 北方巫师	 75%
7	 降落	 56%
11	特南格	 44%
1	 奥利维	 41%
4	 银冠	 33%

8	 北方巫师	 75%
6	 洛斯科德	 67%
7	 降落	 56%
4	 银冠	 50%
3	 诺迪队长	 44%

6	 洛斯科德	 1:09.24
4	 银冠	 1:09.47
10	丹贝多尔	 1:10.24
2	 力量	 1:10.25
11	特南格	 1:10.38

赛事预览: 特南格 1月4日于一场精彩赛事中步速快捷，表现出色，争得冠军，乃实力短途马，

今上阵此程能拼得一席之位。 维斯队长 上仗于一场1400米赛事中有些许欠佳表现，但今状态

返勇，降级作战，有望跑入前列，值得考虑。 北方巫师 上仗领跑走势强劲，末段被“宝驹”

超越，最终落败，今实力优秀，能有一番大作为，值得多加留意。 奥利维 的实力远高于上仗

的表现，今降级作战，有望跑得持久，值得多加关注。
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